KC-329-24-A
CFDA#: (N/A)
DUNS#: 001459663

CONTRACT AMENDMENT
A

This contract for Human Services (the Contract) is entered into by Kitsap County, a
municipal corporation, having its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard,
Washington, 98366 (the County) and Kitsap Community Resources, having its principal office
at 845 8th Street, Bremerton, WA 98337, hereinafter “Contractor”.

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree
that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-329-24 and executed on
July 18, 2024 shall be amended as follows:

1. SECTION 7 Insurance 7.3 Commercial General Liability shall be replaced in its
entirety to increased $2 million per occurrence and $4 million aggregate limits at the
time of insurance renewal as follows:

7.3 Commercial General Liability. The Contractor will maintain commercial
general liability coverage for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage,
subject to a limit of not less than $2 million per occurrence. The general aggregate
limit will apply separately to the Contract and be no less than $4 million. The
Contractor will provide commercial general liability coverage that does not exclude
any activity to be performed in fulfilment of the Contract. Specialized forms specific
to the industry of the Contractor will be deemed equivalent provided coverage is no
more restrictive than would be provided under a standard commercial general
liability policy, including contractual liability coverage.

2. Section 17. MISCELLANEOUS

17.14 Attachments. All attachments are replaced in their entirety.
¢ Attachment C-1: Budget and Budget Table
¢ Attachment C-2: Budget Reporting Forms
o Attachment D: Interlocal Agreement (FY 2025 State/Fed)
o Attachment F: Contractor Agreement on Nondisclosure of Confidential
Information

17.18 Russian Government Contact and/ or Investments. Contractor shall abide
by the requirements of Governor Jay Inslee’s Directive 22-03 and all subsequent
amendments. The Contractor, by signature to this Contract, certifies that the Contractor
is not presently an agency of the Russian government, an entity which is Russian-state
owned to any extent, or an entity sanctioned by the United States government in
response to Russia's invasion of Ukraine. The Contractor also agrees to include the
above certification in any and all Subcontracts into which it enters. The Contractor shall

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



immediately notify DSHS if, during the term of this Contract, Contractor does not
comply with this certification. DSHS may immediately terminate this Contract by
providing Contractor written notice if Contractor does not comply with this certification
during the term hereof.

This amendment shall be effective as of January 1, 2025.

Dated this € _dayof 9% 2025 Dated this . day of Januedos

KITSAP COMMUNITY RESOURCES Pﬂ'[s P COUNTY, W/ INGTO
)/7 / I\‘, =

Anthony lves, Executive Director Victoria Brazitis, County Administrator

K(-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



Attachment C-1: Budget

Effective January 1, 2025 all invoices requesting reimbursement for purchases must include
the receipt for purchase.

Table
am1 amz Qm3 ama
Program/Funding Source Total v -
JUL 2024-SEP 2024 | OCT 2024-DEC 2024 | IAN 2025-MAR 2025 | APR 2025-1UN 2025
Kinship Caregiver Program 59,875 14,968 14,969' 14,969 14,969
Admin - State . 5,989 1,497 1,498 - 1,497 1,497
Service Delivery 10,776 2,694 2,694 2,694 2,694
Services - State 43,110] 10,777 10,777 10,778 10,778
Match 0 of 0 of o
No Match Required 0 o| o of 0
Total Project | 14,968 14,969 14,969 14,969
Funding Source CFDA B Amount
N/A |

Any cumulative amount of transfers among the Approved Summary Budget(s) direct cost
subject categories, which exceeds five percent (5%) of the total object category budget for
any funding source, will require a contract amendment.

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



ATTACHMENT C-2: BUDGET REPORTING FORMS

DETAILED OPERATING BUDGET

July- Sept Oct-Dec Jan-March April- June TOTAL
2024 2024 2025 2025
OBJECT
10 — SALARIES AND WAGES $1,616 $1.616 $1616 $1,616 $6,464
20 - FRINGE BENEFITS $1,078 $1,078 $1,078 $1,078 $4,312
TOTAL PERSONNEL SVC $2,694 $2,694 $2,694 $2,694 $10,776
31 - SUPPLIES $180 $ 180 $180 $180 $720
32 - FUEL CONSUMED $ $ $ $ $
35 - SMALL
TOOLS/EQUIPMENT $ $ $ $ $
TOTAL SUPPLIES $ $ $ $ $
41 - PROFESSIONAL SVC . $ $ $ $ $
42 - COMMUNICATION $ $ $ $ $
43 - TRAVEL $ $ $ 3 $
44 - ADVERTISING $ $ $ $ $
45 - RENTAL/LEASES $ $ $ $ $
46 - INSURANCE $ $ $ $ $
48 - REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE $ $ $ $ $
49 — MISCELLANEOUS - DS $10,777 $10,777 $10,777 $10,778 $43,110
TOTAL: OTHER SERVICES $ $ $ $ $
INDIRECT-UP TO 10% (8.8%) $1,317 $1,317 $1,317 $1,318 $ 5,269
TOTALS $59,875 $14,968 $ 14,968 $ 14,969 $ 14,970
SUMMARY OVERALL BUDGET: Quarterly Projections
Contract Amount by 2025 2025
TOTAL 2024 2024 | vy
Source July-Sept Sept-Dec Jan-March | April- June
Kinship Caregiver Program $59,875 $14,968 $14,968 $14,969 $14,970
|

TOTAL ALTC GRANT $59,875

Other Source: {

Match 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PROJECT $59,875 $14,968 $14,968 $14,969 $14,970

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver




ATTACHMENT D: INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AAA AGREEMENT STATE/ FEDERAL
[DSHS Agreement #2469-57069 Effective July 1, 2024- June 30, 2025]. Any subcontract
for the Kitsap County Area Agency on Aging is subject to the provisions of the applicable
Interlocal Agreement between the Department of Social and Health Services and the Area
Agency on Aging, unless otherwise provided for in the contract between the Kitsap County
Area Agency on Aging and the Contractor. When referencing the applicable Interlocal
Agreement in relation to the subcontract, the Kitsap County Area Agency on Aging
replaces DSHS and subcontractor replaces AAA.

AASA Genaral Tarms And Conditions

1. Amendmant. This Agreement, of any term o condition, may be modified only by a wrilten amendmant
signed by both parties. Only persornel authorized to band each of the parties shall sign an amendment,

2. Assighment. Extept a5 otharwise provided hatmn, the AAR shali nol assgn rights or obigations
derived from this Agreement to & third party without the prior, written conzent of the DSHS Conlractz
Adrmmistrator and the written assempton of ihe AAA's oblgalions by the third party.

3. Client Abuse. The AAA shall repont all instances of suspedied clieni abuse to DSHS, in accordance
with RCW 74,34,

4, Clisnt Grievance. Tha AAA shall establish a system through which applicants for and recipisnts of
sarvicas under the approved ares plans may present grievances aboul the activities of the AAA or any
subcontracton(s) related to service defvery. Chants recaving Medicaid funded services must ba
informed of the:r right to  fair hearing regarding service eligibility specified in WAC 388-02 and under
the provisions of the Administrative Procadures Acl, Chapher 34.05 RCW.

5. Complisnce with Applicakle Law, Al all times during the term of this Agreement the AAA and DEHS
shall camply with all applicable federal, siate, and local laws. repulatians, and robes. insluding but not
limited to, nongiscrimenation laws a2nd regulations,

6, Confidendality. The pasties shall use Personal Infarmation and other confidantial informmation gamned
by reason of this Agreement only for the purpase of this Agreemant. DEHS and the AAA shall noi
athenwise discloze, transfer, or seil any such informaton 1o any other parly, excep? as provided by law
e, i the case of Perspnal Infgrmation except as provided by law or with the prior writlen consent of the
person to whom the Persona’ Information pentaing. The parties shall maintain the configentakly of all
Personal Infermation and other confidential information gaired by reason of this Agreement and shall
return of cerify the destruction of such information if requested in wriiting by the party to the Agreement
that previded the information.

7 AMA Certification Regarding Ethics. By signing this Agresmant, the AARA certifies thal the AAL is in
complisnce with Chapler 42,23 RCW and shall comply wilh Chapler 42,23 RCW throughoul the tern of
this Agreement

8. Debarment Certification, The AAKA, by signature to lhes Agreement. cenifies thal the ARA is nol
presently debamed, suspended. propesed for debament. declared ineligible, or vofuntarily excluded
from padicipating in this Agraement by any Faderal department or agency. The AAA alse agreas ta
inziude the abowe requiremeni ir gl subeontracts inle which it eniers resulting directiy from the AAA's
duty 1o provide services under this Agreement.

8. Disputes. In the event of a dispute between the AAA and DSHS, every effor shall be made 1o resolve
the dispule infermally and at Ihe lowest lavel. If a dispute cannot be resolvad informally, the AAA shalf
present their grigvance in writing to the Assistert Secretary for Aging and Lang-Termn Support
Admmistration.  The Assistant Secretary shall revaew the facts, condract terms and appacable stalules
and rules and make a determination of the dispute. i the dispute remains wnrescived after the
Asmsian! Secretary's delenmination, eihea: party may reques! inlarvenian by the Secretary of DSHS, in
which event the Secretary’s process sha'l contrpé. The Secretary will make a determinalion within 45
days, Padicipation ir tnis dspule process shall precede ary judicial or quaslqgudicial action and shall
be the final administrative remedy available to the paries. However if ihe Secretary's delermination is
not made within 4% days, edther party may prooeed with judicial or quasi-judicial action without awailing
the Secretary's determinaiian.

10.  Drug-Free Workplace, The AAA shall maintain a work place free from sicohol and drug abuse.

DEHS Ceral Conlract Sevices Page ?
101 ELE AAA ST odera: Agreemar (5215004

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



11.

11.

13,

14.

15,

16.

AAL Ganeral Terma And Conditions

Entire Agraement. This Agreement including all documents attached o o Incorporated by refersnce,
cardain 2l the lerms and conditions agreed upon by the paries  No oiher ungerstandings or
repeesentations, orpl or otherwise, regardng the subject matier of this Agresment, shall be deemed 1o
exist or band 1he parlies.

Governing Law snd Venue. The laws of the Stale of Washington govemn this Agreement. Inihe
avant of alawsuit by tha AAA against DSHS involving the Apreament, venue shall be proper only in
Thuesion County, Washington. [n the evant of B lawsuit by DSHS sganst 3 County AAA nvalving this
Agresment. vanue shall be proper only a8 provided in RCW 36.01.050,

Indopandont Status, Except as otherwise prowded in Paragraph 26 herein below, Tor purposes of this
Agreament, the AdS acknowledpes that the AAA is nat an officer, employee, or agent of DSHS orthe
State of Washingtan, The AAA shall not hold out tsel or any of its employaes 5, 0or claim stalus §s.
an pfficer. employes, or sgent of DEHS or the State of Washington, The ASA shall nol clalm for itselfl
or its employees any rights, prwvileges, or benalits, which would accrue (o an smployee of the State of
Washinglon Tha AsA shall indemnify and hold harmiess DSHS from all olsigabons 10 pay or withhold
federal o1 state texes or contribulions on behatl of he AAA or the AAA's empioyess

Inspoction. Eiher pedy may request reasonabie access 1o the other parly’s records and place of
buginass lor the imited purpose of monitoring. auditing, and evaluating the other party's compliance
with this Agreament, and apphcabie laws and regulations. Dunng the tarm of this Agraement and for
one {1) year folipwing termination or expration of Ihis Agreament, the parties shall, upon receiving
reasonable wrillen notce, provide the pher parly wilth acoess 1o e place of business and o i1s records
which are relevant lo ds comphancs with this Agresmen! and appicable laws and regulalong, This
pravieton ahall nol be congirued 1o give either party access 10 the other party s records and place of
bussnass lor any other purpose. Nething herein shall be construad to authorize edbar pary o posaess
or copy records of the other party.

Inguranca. DSHS certfes that 15 sali-insured undar tha Stale’s sall-risurance liabikty program, ag
prowvided by RCW 4.92 130, and shall pay for losses Yor which 4 s Tound lizble  The AAA cadifeés that It
is seli-ingured, is @ member of & nak pool. or mainians the lypes and smounts of insurance Wentifed
below and shell, pnor 1o the execubion of this Agreament by DSMS provide cerlihcates of meurance lo
that effect to the DSHS contact on page one of this Agreermant,

Cammercial General Lisbildy losuranee (CGL) - to Include coverags for badily injury, property damage,
and contraciual fiakilly, with the loliowing minimum kmitz Each Geocurrence - $1.000,000, Ganeral
Aggragate - 52,000,000 The policy ahall include liabilty anising oul of promises. oparations.
independani contractors, producis- comploted operalions, poreonal inury, sdveriaing wjury, and latality
assumad under an insured contract  The State of Washington DSHS, d& elected and appointed
officials, agants. and employees shall be namad as addienal insureds

Maintenance of Records. Dunng the temm of this Agresment and for six (8) yaars following tarmination
ot expliration of s Agreament, both parties shall maintain records suificient o

a Document parformance of all zcts requinad by law, reguiation. or this Agroamant,

b Demonstrate accounting procedures, practices, and records that sulfiently and properly document
the AALS invoines |o DSHE and all expendifures made by the A48 1o perform as required by this
Agreamen,

For the same pariod, the ASA shall maintain reconds sufhicient 1o subsiantiale Ihe AAA's stalerient of
its organization’s strusture, lax status, capabilities, and pardormance

D3HE Cenleal Conbrad Senicre Papa 3
S0LE ANA Glata® etersl Agrener 00-F ER004)

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



AsA General Termis And Conditions

1T Medicaid Fraud Conlrol Unit iMFCU). As required by federal ragulalions, the HaaMh Care Autborily,
the Department of Social and Heatlth Senvices, and any contractioes ar subcondractars. shall promptly
somply with il MFCU requests for recards of informatien. Recards and information includes. b ks not
limded to. records on micro-ficha, fiim, scannad of imaged decurnents, parsatives . compuler dala, hard
copy fles, verbal infprmation, or any gther information the MFCLI determings may be useful in camying
et s respomsibelibes

18, Orderof Precedence. [n1ae event of an nconsistency i 1nis Agreemen:, unbess othenvise provided
herein, the inconsislency shall be rescdved by giving peecedence in the following order, ta:

8. Applicable faderal CFR, CMB Waivers arvd Medicaid State Plan;
b Siate of Washington staluss and regulations;

£ ALTSA Management Bullstins and policy manuals;

d. This Agreemeant, and

2. The AAMS Area Plan.

19. Owmership of Client Assats. The AAA shall ensure that any client for whom Ihe AAA or
Subcantratior is praviding senvices under this Agreement shall have unresincted access to the clients
porsona’ propery  For purposes of thes paragiaph. chenl's persondl property doas nod petac 1o Sient
records. The AAA nr Subcontractos shall not inteders with the clent's ownership, possession. o7 wse of
such propery, Uipon termination of this Agreement, the AAA or Subsontractor shall immediately
riease to the clierd andfor DSHS all of the clionl's personal property.

20.  Cwnership of Material. Malerial created by the AAA and pald for by DSHE as a pan of this
Agreament £hall be ewned by DSHE and shal be “work made for hire” as defined by Title 17 USCA
Section 10t This materiat inclugdes. but is not timited 10: bogks. computer programs: documerts: films:
pamprlels. repods; sound reproductions; studies, surveys: lapes; and/or iraining matenats. Materal
which the AAA uses to perform this Agreament but is not created for or paid for by DSHE is owned by
the AAA and is not "work made for hire”; howeves, DSHS shall kave a Veense of perpetual duration 1o
use, moddy. and destrioute this materal al no charge 1o DSHS, provided thay such Boense shall be
limded to the axberd which the AAS hias aright to grant swech a license,

24.  Ownership of Real Property, Equipmaont and Supplies Purchased by tho AAA. Tiis to ad property,
eguipment argl supnlies purchased by the AAA with funds from this Agreement shali vest inthe AAA
Wten real property, o7 equipesent with a par unil falr marked vaiue over $5000, i3 no longer needed for
the purpose of carmying out this Agreement, or this Agresement 66 terminated or axpired and will not be
rengwed, the AAR shall request disposition instnections from DEHS. f the per unit fair market value of
eguipment 18 under 55000, the AAA may retain, sell, or dispose of @ with no further obligation
Pracesds From the sake or lesse of propety thal was purchased with savenue accruad undar the Caze
Managementhursing Services unil rate must be experded in Med:icaid TXIX or Aging Network

frograms.

Wier supplies with 2 lolal aggregate fair marke! valtve over $5000 are no longer needed for the
purpoge of carying out this Agreamant, or ths Agtearnant & tarmnaled & exporad and will not be
rengwed, the AAA shall request disposition snstructions from DSHES. 1 the total aggrepate fair market
value of equipment is undes 33000, the ASA may retain, sell or dispose of @ with no further obligation,

Dispasition and maintenance of property shad be i accordance with 45 CFR Parts 92 and 74

DSHS Comrpl Contiac Sanntis Prgs &
TOELS AkA SrabmFaders| Agnmerent (-2 1-2024)

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



Abg General Tarms And Conditions

22, Ownership of Real Property, Equipmant and Supplles Purchased by DSHS. Tdle o propeity,
eguipment ardd supplies purchased by DEHE and provided 10 the AAA fo carry oul the activities of this
Agreement shall remain with DSHS. When real property, egquipmend or supplies are no [shger nesded
for the purpass of Cameng oul this Agreament, ar this Agrearment is terminated or exprad and wil not
be renpweed. the AAA shall request disposition instructions from DSHS

Dispasition angd maintenance of property shatl be in acoordance with 45 CFR Parls 92 and 74

23.  Responsibility. Each party to this Agreement shall be responsinie for the negfience of iis officers,
mployess, gnd agents in the perfarmance of this Agreement  No gary to this Agreement shall be

respansible for the acts analor omissions of entities or individua’s not party 1o this Agregmeant. DSHS
and the AAA shall cocperate in the defanse of forl lawsuits, when possible  Boih partes agree and
understand thal thiz provision may not be feasible in all circumatances. DEHS and the AAA agree 1o
ntify B attormeys of recoid in any toa lawsuil where bath are pames if sither DSHS or the ARS8 enfers
infe setfement negetiations, 1t is understaod that the retice shall codur pror ko any negotiations, or as
3000 a8 possible and the notice may De edher written or oral.

24. Restrictions Against Lobbying. The AAA cenifies 1o the best of its know'edge and belef that no
federal appropriated funds fave baan paid of will ba paid, by o an bahall of tha ARSI any persan lof
influencing or altempting to infksence an officer or employee of a faderal apency. 8 Membar of
Cgngrass in connecton with e gwarding of amy federal contract, the making of any feders! grant, the
rrzdang of any fedoral Joan, (he entenng inta of any cooperative agreement. and 1 sxtension,
contineation, renawal, amendment or modification of any federal conlsact, grant, loan or cooperalive
agreement.

if any funds ather fhan federal appropriated funds have o wil be paid for the purposes alated above,
the AA&A musl fle 3 disclozure fomm in accordance wilh 45 CFR Section 93,710,

The A88 shall include a clauge in all subcantracts restrciing subsoricactors frogr Sbbying In
secordance with this section ard requining subponiractors to certify and disdlose accorgingly.

Z5. Severability. The peovisions of thiz Agreemen: are severable. If any court holds any provisicn of this
Agreement, including any provision of any document incorporated by reference, invalid, that invalidity
shall nol atlect the other provisians this Agrement.

26.  Subcontracting.

A The AAS may, withou! further rotice o DSHE, subcontract for those servicas spocifically delfinad m
the Ares Plan submitted fo snd approved by DEHE, except subconiracts with far-profit entitis must
have prioss DSHS approval.

b. The AAA must obtain prior writen approval fron DERS 1o subcontract for services naot specifically
defined in i approved Area Plan,

& Any subcoriracts shall be in wriling and the AAA shall be responsibla to ansure hat 87 feems,
conditions, assuranpes and cerificatons set forth in ihis Agresment are included in gny and ail
client services Subconliacis undess an excepbon to including a particular term or terms has been
approved n advanca by DSHS.

d Bubzontraciors aqe prohibited fram subeontracting for dredt Cignt sendices without the prier writhan
aoprova’ from the ASA

g When the nature of the senice the subcontracior is 1o provide requires g certification, license or

TISHS Casdoyl Curdrpcs Serncey Pygs 5
IELE Ak SrateFodenl Agreeenacs ¢6-2 1-2004)

K(C-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



AAA General Terms And Conditions

approval, the AAA may only subtoniract with such contratlors that have and agres to ma:ntair: the
approprigle license. cerificalion or acorediting requiremernds/siandands.

f. Inany contract or subconiract awarded 10 or by the AAA in which the awthority 10 determine senvice
recipiend abgibility is delegated 1o (ke AAA of 10 a subconivactor, such contract or subcontrac! shall
inciude a provision accepiable lo DSHS {hat specifies how chant eligibilily will be determined and
heaw service applicants and recipignis will be infoemed of their right fo a fair heaning in case of dendal
of tlerminalion of a service of faliure 1o act wpon a request Tor services with reasenable pramptness.

g TDEHS, the AAA and a subcontracior of the AAA are Tound by a jury of treer of fact 1o be joinily
and severally liable for damagas rising from any act or omission from the coniract. then DEXS shall
be responsible for its propertipnate share, and the AAA shall be responsibde for its proportionate
share. Should the subcontracior be unabliz 10 satisfy B jont and several Tabiity, DSHS and the
Ak, shal’ shane an the subcentractonrs ussatshied propationate share i deect prapaion 16 e
respecive percenage of their fault as found by the jury ce trier of fact. Nething in this term shafl be
corglrued as creating a nght of remedy of any kind of nalure inany person or parly other than
DSHS and the AAA. This term shall not apply in the event of o setilement by eithar DSHS of the
AAR

h Any subcontract shal designate subcontractor s AAA's Business Associale, a5 defined by HIPAS,
and shall include provisions ag reqeired by HIPAA for Business Associale contract AAA shall
aasure nal ali clierd rocords and other PHI in posaession of subconiracior are retuzned to AAA al
the iermination ar expiration of tw subconiract.

27.  Subrecipients.

a. General, if the AAA is 8 subrecipient of federal awards as defined by 2 CFR Part 200 and this
Agreement {he AAA shall

(t) Mainiain records that wentify, in iz acoounts, 8l federal awards received and expended and 1he
lodiral programs wnder whith they were received. by Calaing of Federa! Domestc Assslance
(CFDA) title and number, award number and year, name of the federal agency, and name of the
pass-throusgh entity;

{#) Maintain inlernal controds thal provide regsonable assurance that the AAA is managing fedesal
awards i comphance with laws. ragulations, and pronsions of confracts of grant agreements
thal could have a maelerial effect on each of its lederal programs;

(3) Prepare appropriate financial statemems, including & schedule of expenditures of federal
awards,

(43 Incorporale 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F audit requirements mto 55 agreements between the
Cositracior and its Subeoriractors wha 878 subretipients;

(5) Comrply wilh the appfcabie requiramenis of 2 CFR Pard 200, inchuding any future amendments
to 2 CFR Parl 200, ard any successor or replacement Office of Management and Budget
(SMB) Circular or regutation; and

(5) Comply with the Omnibus Gnee Contra! 3nd Sale streets Act of 1968 Title Wi of the Cevil Righis
Acl of 1984, Seclion 504 of the Rehabiltaton Act of 1973, Tl [ of the Amercans with
Disgbilhes Act of 1890, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1872, The Age Discrimination
Act of 1975, and The Department of Justice Non-Discrimination Regulations, 28 C.F R Part 42,
Subparts CDE and G, and 28 C.ER. Part 35 and 39. (Goto

DEHS Cansal Coramnc Senntas Pagh &
101BLS Ak, StateFedeenl Agredrvant: (5-28-024)

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



AAA Genoral Terma And Conditions
peeiar him for addibional infermation and sccess to the aforemenhoned

Feﬂeralm ar-d mg)

b Single Audit Act Compliance.  If the AAA is 8 subrecipient and expends $750,000 or mare in
fedaral awards frorn all sources in any fiscal wear, the AAA shall procure and pay for & single audit
of a program-specific autd for that fmeal year. Upon completion of each audit, the AAA shall:

{1} Submit to the DSHS contact person the data collechon form and repoting packags specified in
2 CFR Part 200. Subpart F. reports required by the program-specific awdit guede {if applicable)
and a copy of any management latters ssuad by the auddor,

{2) Foliow-up and develop corractive acbon for all audit findings, in accordance with 2 CFR Past
200, Subpart F; prepare & *Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings” reposting the status of alt
sudit findings included in the prior audit's schedule of findings and guestionad cosiz.

e Overpayments i # is determined by DSHS, or dunng the course of the requaired auvdit, thal the ARA
has been paid unalicwabie coa® under this Agreement, DEHS may raquine tha AAA to reimbuirse
BSHS in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200.

{1} For any dented overpaymeant imvolving a subconiract between the AAA and a tnbe, DSHS
agrees it will not seek nEmbursement from the AAA, if the identified overpayment was not due
1o any failure by the ASA

28,  Survivabilty. The lerms and conditions contained in this Agreement, which by their sense and
context, ane intendad 10 survive the experation of the particular agreemant ahall survive. Surviving
tarms inciude, bt are not limited to: Confidantiality, Disputes, Inspaction, Mairtenancs of Records,
Ownership of Material, Responsitiiity, Termination for Defaull, Termunation Procedure, and Tils s
Property

29. Contract Renegotiation, Suspension, or Termination Due 6o Changs in Funding. If the funds
DSHS relied upon o establish this Contract or Program Agreement are withdrawn, reduced or imied,
or if adddional or modified conditions are placed on such funding. after the effective date of this contract
bt prier to the narmal complebion of this Contradt or Program Agreement:

a Trw Contract or Program Agresmant may be ranegotiated under the revised funding conditions,

b. AL DSHS's ducrebon. DEHS may give notios to the AAA to suspend parformance whan DSHS
determings that there i reasonable fikelihood that the funding ingufficiency may be resolved ina
timeframe that would aliow Contracicr's performands to be resumed prior 1o the nomal complation
date of this contract.

{1) During the panod of suapsnsion of pedormance, each party will inform tha ather of any
congditions. that may reascnably affect the polential for resumplion of performancs.

{2) When DSHS determinas that the funding insufficiency is reachved, i wili give Contractor written
nobce lo resume performance, Upon the receipt of this notice, Contractor will provide written
notice to DSHS informing DSHE whether it can resuma performance and, if 5o, the date of
resymption. For purposes of this subsubsedion, “written netice” may include email.

{3] H the AAN's proposed resurmplion date is not acoaptable to DSHS and an accaptable date
cannat be negotiated, DEHS may terminale tha confract by giving written notica (o Contracter
The parhies agrea that the Contract will be terminated ratroactive to the date of the notica of
suspensicss. DSHE shall be lizble only for payment in accordance with the terms of this

DSHE el Commacy Senvces Fage 7
101603 AAA St Federsl Agraenrt i6-21-2024)

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



AdA Ganeral Terma And Conditions
Contrad! for services rendared pl"i{”lr’ it the refroadlive date of termination.

c. DSHE may immedialely terminaie this Contract by providing wrtten nolice to the AAA. The
termmingtion shall be effective on the date specified in the fermination notice, DSHS shall be lizble
onily for paymest i accordance wilh the tenms of this Contract for services rendered prior 1o Ihs
affeclive date of termination. No penalty shall accrua to DEHS in bha avent the tarminaton splion in
this sedion is exergised.

30.  Terminatlon for Convenience. The Contracls Adminisirator may terminate this Agreemerd o any in
whale or in part for convenience by giving the AAA 3l least thirty {30) catendar days' writlen nolce. The

AAA may tarminate Ihis Agresmant for convenience by giving DSHS at Isast thirty (30) calendar days’

written nofice addnessed to; Centrel Confract Services, PO Box 45811, Olympia, Washington BR504-

5811

3. Termination for Delault.

a. The Contracts Administrator may lerminate this Agreement far defaull, in wihobe or in part, by wallen
noticé ta the AAA, if DSHS has a reascnable basis to beliews thal the AAA has:

(1) Failed to maet or mamtain any requiremant o contracting with DSHS:

(2} Failed to perfarm under any provision af this Agreement;

[3) Violated any law, régulalen. rula. or erdmance apphcable 16 this Agreement; arsdfor
(#) Otherwise beaached any provision ar condtion of this Agreemend.

b. Before the Contracis Administator may ferminate this Agreament for default, DEHS shelf provide
the AAA with writen nofice of the AAA's noncompliance with the agreement and provide the AAA a
reasonatle oppartuniy to coract tha ARA% noncompliance. If the AAK does not corest the ARR'S
noncompsience withen the penod of time specified in the written notice of nongomplianca. the
Contrazis Administrator may then lemmingte the agreement. The Contracts Administrator may
terminale the agreement for default withioul such wiitten nodice and without oppesrlundy for
corzection if DEHS has e reasanable bask to bafove that a cliant's health or safety is in jpopardy.

c. The AAA may terminate this Agreemaent for default, in whole o in part, by writlen naotice to DSHS. i
the AAA has a reasonable basis o befieve thal DEHS hag:

(1) Faled to meet or mamtain any requirement for coniracing with tha AAR;
{23 Failed to perform wnder any pravision of this Agreement;
{3) Viotated any law, regulation. rue. or cedmance applcable 1o this Agreement. ardlor
{4y Othenwize breached any provisaon or conddion of this Agresmant

d Before the ARA may termenaie this Agreemeant lor defaull, the ARA shab provide DSHS waih wiitten
notice of DSHS' nontampliance with the Agreemant and provide DSHS a reasonable epportunity 1o
correst DSHE' noncompliance  If DSHE does not comedt DEHS' noncompfiance within the penod
of ime specified in the writter notice of nancomplisnce the AAA pray then lerminate the
Agreamant,

32. Termination Procédure. The {elowing provisitns apply in the avent this Ageaemsnl it terminated:

D5HT Cansal Comiacs Secam Page 8
T0IELS AAA SnateFedeiul Agreerrent (8-21-2034)

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



AAA General Terms And Conditions

8. The AAA shall cease to perform ary senontes requerad by this Agreament a8 of the efiettive date of
terminaton and shat comply with all reasgnable instrugtions contained in the notice of term:nstian
whech are related fo the transter of clientz, distribaton of properly, and tesrmnaton of senvices.

b. The ASA shall promptly cateser to the DEHS contac! person {7 o Bis or ber succastor) Feied on
the firs1 pags this Agreement, all DSHS assels (properly) i the AAA's possession, induding any
mgterial created under this Agreemem  Upen failure fo relum DEHS property within ten {10}
working days of the Agreement termination. the AAA shall be charged wih ail reasonable cosis of
recovery, intluding transpertation. The AAA shall take reasonable steps lo prolest and praserve
any property of DSHS that & in the possession of the AAA pending retumn to DEHE

¢ DSHS shall be liahle for and shall pay for onfy those services authorized and provided through the
effective date of termination. DSHS may pay an amount muluaky agresd by the paries for partialy
sompleted work and sarvices, fwork products ase ussful to or Lsabie by DSHS.

d if the Cortracts Adwunsinator lermunabes this Agreement for defavd, DSHS may wilhheld a sum
from: the final payment to the AAA that DSHES determines is necessary 1o protect BSHS against loss
or additiona! kability. DSHS shall be entited to all remedies available at kaw, :n equity, or under thes
Agreaman) 3 it is laler determined tha! the AAA was nod m defaulf, or i e ARA lerminated this
Agreemeni for default, the AfA shall be enfijled to alf remedies avadable 3 law, in eguity, or under
this Agreement

33, Treatment of Client Property. Linless otherwise provided in the applicable Agreement, the AAA shall
frsUne that any adult chand recoiving sefvices from the A4 under this Agreamart has untestricted
mpecess o the clierd’s personal proparty, The AAA shall mat intarfere with any adulf client's ownership,
passession, or yae of ihe client's praperty. The AAA shall provide clients under age eighteen (18} with
reascrable aceses 10 (helr personal property that is appropriate to the chart's age, devatopment and
neads, Upon tarminatiosy or completon of this Agreemeant, the A8A shal promptly release to the client
endlor the client's guerdian or cusiodian ail of the Client's personsl property, This segtion does nol
protutal the AAA from implementng such lawiul and reasonable polses, procedures and prachees as
the AAA deems necassary for safe, appropnate, and effedive semwvice dalivery [for axample.
appropriately rastricting olients’ access to, or possession or use of, lwiul or unlawiul weapons and
Aruigs).

34,  Wahor. Waiver of any breach oz default or any sccasion shal not be deermed 1o be a waver of any
subsaquent breach or default. Any waiver sha nof be construed fo be a modification of the terms and
conditions of this Agreemeant urless amended as set forth in Section 1. Amendment. Qnly the
Contracls Adminstiator o designee has the authonly 1o walve any temm or cond tion of this Agresmeny
on behalf of DEMS.

HIPAA Compliance
Freambie: This section of the Contrad is the Business Assodate Agreemenl as nequired by HIRAA.
A% BDefinitions
8. ‘Business fssociale,” as used in this Contract, means #he “Conlracior® and gemerally has tha same
mearung #3 1he tems “business associale” st 45 CFR 160,703, Any reference to Business
Associale in this Contract includes Bus:ness Associale’'s employess, agems. officars,
Subconiraciors, thind parly contractors, volunlesrs, or direciors.

b ‘Business Associsle Agresement” means this HIPAA Comphance sectior: of the Coniract and
incdudes the Business Assosate provisions required by the U5 Departrnent of Health and Human

N5HS Cerdnal Corara S Pags
TSR AAA StateF edein) Agreernevs 15-2 12004

K(C-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



AAA General Terma And Conditions
Services, Ofice for Civil Rights,

c. ‘Breach” means the scquisition, socess, use, or disclosure of Protected Hea'th Information in 8
manrer not pemmitted under the HIPAA Privacy Rule which compromises the secanty or privacy of
the Protected Health Information, with the sxclusions and exceplions ksted in 45 CFFR 164,402

d “Covered Entity” means DSHS, a Coverad Entity as defined ot 45 CFR 180 103. in its conduct of
soverid funclions by its health care compoasnts.

& “Designated Record Set’ means a group of records maintained by or for a Dovenad Entity, Ihat i
the medical and billing records abow Individugls mainiained by os for a covered heakh care
growider, the enrolimant. payrmand, claims ad utcation, and case of Mmadical managemant recard
syslems mambaingd by or for a health plan; or Used in whola or pard by of for the Covenad Enlity (o
make decisions aboud Individials

i "Elestromc Protecied Health Information (EPHIY means Protected Heatth Information (et is
transmitied by electron-c media of mainiained n any medium described in the definition of
#fectronic media at 45 CFR 180.103.

. "HIFAAT means the Health Insurance Podabdity and Accountabildy Act of 1988, Pub. L. 104-181, as
mipdified by the American Recovery angd Reinvestiment Acl of 2008 FARRA"), Sec 1300 — 13424,
H.R. 1 {2008) {MTECH Act)

h. °HIPFAA Rules™ means the Privacy, Secunty, Breach Netficaton, and Enforcement Rules at 45 CFR
Parts 180 and Part 183,

i Crdividual(s)]” means tha persen(s) who is The subjed of PHI and includes 8 person who qualiies
g5 a personal represeniative in acoordance with 45 CFR 164, 502(g).

i "Minimum Necessary” means (he lgast amount of PHI necessary ip acoemplish the parpose for
which the PHI = needed.

k. “Prodecled Health Infisrmation {PHE means indnedually idoridiable heath inlormation creatod,
recaived, maintainged or tranemitied by Business Associale on kahalf of a health care component of
the Cavered Entity that relates to the provision of health care to an Individual; the paat, present, or
future phiyzical or maral heatth or condition of an irdividual, er the past, pregent or fidurea payrent
for provisqon of haalth care o an individual. 45 CFR 180103, PHI includes damagraphic
infarmation that identifies the individual or about which there s reasonable basis 1o beleve can be
used to identify the Individual. 45 CFR 1640.103. PHI i mfomiation trangmitied or keld in any form
of madium and mchedes EPHYL. 45 CFR 160103, PHY deas not include aducation secords coverad
by the Family Educaticna! Rights and Privacy Aol as amended, 20 LISCA 1232g{a){a){B){iv) or
employmert records held by & Covered Entity in its rofe 85 employer.

. "Becurity lntident” mears the atlempted or successiul unauthorized access. use, disciosuis,
medification o destruction of informalion or interfesence with systarm oparations e an information
system,

m. ‘Subconiractor” as used in this HIPAA Complisnoe section of the Contract (i addition 1o its
defmition in tha General Terms and Conditions) maans a Business Associate that creates, resaives,
mamtains, or transmits Protectad Heaitn information on bahalf of arother Business Assnciate.

n CUse’ intlutes the sharing, employrrent. applicakon, ulifization, axaminaton, or analysis, of PHI
within ar enlity that maintains such infarmation.

D545 Carenal Comms Senntay Page 10
10 AAA SuteFecieval Agreersert ¢8-11-2004)

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



AAA General Terms And Conditions

26, Compliance, Business Associabe shall perfor all Confract dubies, actiities and tasks in compliance
with HIPAA, the HIPAA Rules, ang all aftendant reguiatons as promidgated by the 1U4.S. Department of
Heaith and Human Semvices, Office of Civg Reghts

37.  Use and Disclosurs of PHI. Busmess Associate = Emited to the following permitted and roquired uses
o7 disclosures of PHI:

Dty to Protest PHI. Business Associale shalt profect PHI frem, and shal use appropriale
safeguaras, and comply with Subpant C of 45 CFR Part 184 {Security Standards for the Protecian
ef Blectronic Protected Health Information) with respest te EPH:, 1o prevent the unadthonzed Use or
desciosure of PHI olbar than as providaed for in this Contract or a8 reguirad by law, for as long as tha
PHI is withén its possession and confrol, even afler the termination or expiration of tis Contract,

Minimum Necessary Standand. Business Associate shall apply the HIPAA Minimum Mecessary
standard to any Use or gisciosure of PHI necessary 1o achieve the purposes of iais Contract. See
45 GFR 164.514 (9)(2) trrough {dif5).

Disclosure as Part of tha Pravision of Services, Business Associabe shall anly Use or disclose PHI
a3 necessary o perforn the semvices specified in this Contract or a5 required by law. and shall not
UJse or discloss such PHE in any manner that would viclate Subpart E of 45 CFR Parl 164 (Privacy
of Individualy Identifiabie Haailh Information) # done by Covared Entity, sxcep! far the spaciic uses
and discipsures ge! Torth balow.

Use lor Proper Managemen: and Administration Business Associale may Lise PHI fos the proper
management and administration of the Business Associate or io camy out the legal responsibilitles
of the Business Associale.

Distlesurs far Propar Managemant and Adavnistration. Business Assooata may disclose PHI for
the preper maragement anxd adminisicaticn of Business Asapsiate ar {o camry oul the lagal
responsibdites of the Business Associate, provided the distlosures are required by law, or
Business Assotiate obtaing reasonabls assurances from the person to whom the infssmatlion is
disclosed that the information will remain confident'al and used or further disclosed only as required
by low or Yor the purposes for which it was disclozed (o Ihe person, and the persen nohfies the
Business Assocata of any instancas of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the
irfarmation has been Breached

Impermissible Usa or Disclosure of PHI. Business Assodiate shall report o DSHS in writing ail
Uses or disclosures of PHI not provided for by this Conlract within one (1) business day of
becaming aware of the unauthorized Use or disslosure of PHI, including Breashes of unsecurad
PHI &% required ai 45 CFR 184.4 10 [Motification by a Business Assocate), as well as any Security
Incident of which it becomes aware  Upon reguest by DSHS Business Associate shall mitigate, to
the exlem practicable, any harmiful effect resuiting feom the mpermissible Use or daciosure.

Fatiure to Cura. If DSHS fsarns of a pattern or practice of the Butinass Assocate that constitutes a
viptation of the Business Assciate’s obligations under the tesms of this Confract and reasonable
stepa by DSHS do not end the violetion, DSHS shal lermingte this Coriracl, if feasiple  In agditicn,
If Business Assodiale learns of 3 pallern of prachoe of 45 SLbconiractors that constitutas 3 vialalion
of the Business Assoiate’s obfigatons under the fermns of their contract and reasanable steps by
the Business Aasaciale do not end the viclgtion, Business Associale gha lermingle the
Subcortrac), il feasible.

Termination for Cause Business Associate authorzes immediate termination of this Coniradt by
DEHE if DSHS determines that Business Associate has violzled a material tanm of thas Business

D5HE Cerdial Qonine Sernzes Paye 11
T1BLE ASA State'Fedes| Agreecwnt ¢6-2 1-2024)

K(C-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



ABA General Terms And Conditions

Associgle Agreemert. DEYS may, 8! its sola oplior:, effer Business Associate an opportunity i
cure @ wiclation of this Buginess Associate Agreement before exerpiging 8 lermingtion for cause

i Consentfo Audit, Business Associate shall give reasonable socess fo PHI, iis inlemal praclices,
records, boaks. documents, eloctronsc data andior alf other businass informat-on received from, or
created or repgived by Busiress Asspocata oo behalf of DSHS, to the Secratary of BHHS andior o
DSHS for use in determining compliance with HIPAA privacy requirements

i Dhbligations of Business Associate Upon Expiration or Termination, Lpon expieation o temmination
of thig Contract for any reasor, wilk respect o PHI received from DEHS, or created, mainlsined. or
received by Business Assocata. or any Subcontracions, on behalf of DEMSE, Busness Associale
shall

{%) Retain onfy thal PHI which is necessary for Business Associate 1o continue #s proper
management and admanistrat.on or to cary out is legal responsibides:

(2) Retur to CSHS or destroy the remaning PHI thal the Business Associale or any
Subsontractors stil maintain in any form;

(3) Continue 1t uss appropriate sateguards and comply with Sabpart C of 45 GFR Part 164
(Security Standards for the Protaction of Ekectronic Protected Healin Information with respect o
Electranic Protecied Health Infoermation ta pravent Use or dsciosure of the PHI, othar than ag
prowcied for i this Section, for as long a8 Business Azsocale or any Subcaniractors redain the
FPHI;

(4) Not Use or discloze the PHi retained by Business Associate or any Subcontraciors ather than
far the purposes for whach such PHI was retained and subjed! to the sama candiions sl sutn
the “Usa and Disclosure of PHI" section of this Contrac! which applied prias o Wermination. snd

(5) Heturrs o DEMS or destroy the PHI retained by Butiness Assaciate, or 89y Subtontracions,
when it iz no longer needed by Business Assogiale for 43 proper managemeni and
adminigtration of 1o cary oul ds legal respons bilties.

k. Survival The cbhgations of the Business Assocate unoer this section shall survive the termination
o7 axpration of this Contract

38, Individual Rights.
a. Accounting of Desclasutes.

[} Business Associate shall documen! afi disclosures, excap! those disclosunes that ans axempt
under 45 CFR 164,528 of PH] ard infermation related to such disclosures.

{2) Within ten {10) business days of a request from DSHS, Busness Associale ghatl make available
to DSHS the snforenation in Busingss Assocale’s possession that s necessary for DSHS to
respoend in a timely manner 1o a reques! for an accounting of disdiosures of PHI by the Business
Associate. See 45 CFR 184 504(e)(2)0i)(G) and 164 528k 1)

(3) At the request of DSHS or in response 1o a request made drectly to the Business Associate by
an Indwadual, Business Associate shail raspoad, i a limaly manner and i accordance with
HiPAA and tha HIPAA Rules o requests by individuas for an accounting of disclosures of PHIL

(4) Business Assodate record keeping procedunes shall be sufficient to respond Io a reques? far an

DSHE Caisl COniBce Seracis Pppe 12
101ELS Adk Stabe'Fadetul Agravenens 42 1-2004 )

KC-329-24-A KCR Kinship Caregiver



38,

41,

42,

Ass General Terms And Conditions

arcounting under th.s secton for the s {B) years prioy fo tha date on which the apoountirg was
requested

b Access

(%1 Business Assooiate shall make available PHI that il helds thet is part of a Designated Recgrg
Sat when requested by DSHS of the Individual 35 necessary to satisly DSHSE's obhigations
under 45 CFR 164.524 (Acoess of individuals to Protectad Health Informatear).

{2) Yvhen the request is made by the Individual 1o the Business Associate or if DSHS asks the
Busiress Assedate to respond to a regues!, the Business Associate shall comply with
reguirermants in 45 CFR 164 524 (Access of Individuals to Protected Health Informat:on) an
faom, time and manner of acoess. When the requast is mads by DSHS, the Businass Assotiale
shall provide the seconds tn DSHE within fen (10} business days.

g Amendmen:.

{t} ¥ BSHS amends. in whale ar in pan a8 record or PHI contained in an Individual's Designatea
Record Set and DSHS has proviously proviged the PHI or record tha! is the subject of the
amandment 1o Business Associate, than DSHS will inform Business Associate of the
amerdment pursuan: to 48 CFR 164.526(c){3) (Amendmerd of Prptecied Health Information)

(?) Business Asscipte shall make any amendmerts to PHI in a Designated Recore Set as gregled
by DSHS or as necezsary 1o satefy DSHS's obligations urer 45 CIFR 164,526 {Amendment of
Piodecied Health information).

Subcontracts and other Third Party Agreements. |n accordance with 45 CFR 184.802{a}{1}ii],
184.504{el{1}i). and 164.308(b1(2), Business Associate shall enaure the! any agents, Subcontractors,
indeparyent coriractors of ather third parkes thal create, receive maintain, or transmit PH: on
Business Associate's bahalf, enter into & wotlen confract that comtains the same terms, restrictons,
requiremenis and conditions as the HIPAA compliance provisions inthis Contract wilh sespect {0 such
Prl. The same provis:ans must also be included inany contracts by a Business Agsoctate’s
Subcontracior with its own busingss assotiales s requined by 45 CFR 1684, 3 14(a){2)b} and

184 50a{a}{5}

Obligations. To the exient ke Busirngss Assogials is 1o cary oul ore o- more of DEHS's obligaton(s)
under Subpait E of 45 CFR Part 164 (Privacy of Indsndually identifiable Healh Information), Busaness
Associate shal comply with 2l requirenents that woukd apgly to DSHS in the performance of such
ohligation(s).

Liabliity. Within ten (10} business days. Business Associate must notify DSHS of any complaint,
enforcement or compliance atiian initialed by the Office for Civil Rights based on an aliegation of
winlation of the HIFAA Rules and must inform DSHS of tha outcome of that aclion.  Business Associale
bears all respensibity for any penalties, fines or sanctions imposed against the Busiress Associate for
vigtations of the HIPAA Rules and for any Impesed agamst s Subtantractors or agents Tor which d is
founs Batds,

Braa